

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIKTOK, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writs of Certiorari from the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR MILTON  
MUELLER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Anne M. Voigts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman  
2550 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1115  
(650) 233-4075  
anne.voigts@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Not Defer to the Government’s Constitutional Analysis .....	5
II. Americans Have a Constitutional Right To Communicate on Their Platform of Choice and To Receive Information From Foreign Sources.....	8
III. The Court of Appeals Relied on An Inaccurate Assessment of the Purported Threat Scenario .....	14
A. The Dog That Didn’t Bark: The Government’s Allegations of “Covert Manipulation” Do Not Hold Up .....	15
B. The Court’s Concerns With Covert Content Manipulation Depend On A Fundamental Misunderstanding Of How Social Media Platforms Function.....	18
C. The Appellate Court’s Reliance on Foreign Ownership Limits in Radio Was Also Wrong.....	24
D. The Threat Of Data And Espionage Also Does Not Warrant Disregarding The Constitution’s Bar On Government Regulation Of Speech .....	27

IV. The Manner In Which the United States Regulates Speech Domestically Has Broad Ramifications For Foreign Policy.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 65 S. Ct. 193 (1944) .....	31
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	13
<i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	8
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024) .....	12, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	6, 30
<i>Noe v. FCC</i> , 260 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	26

<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	10
<i>TikTok, Ltd., et al. v. Garland</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 4996719 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2024) .....	3, 5, 10, 12, 14, 15, 24
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	22

#### Other Authorities

Kat TenBarge, <u>X Sees Largest User Exodus Since Musk Takeover</u> , <a href="https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/national-international/x-largest-user-exodus-since-elon-musk-takeover/5982438">https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/national-international/x-largest-user-exodus-since-elon-musk-takeover/5982438</a> .....	21
<a href="https://freedomhouse.org/country/china/freedom-net/20">https://freedomhouse.org/country/china/freedom-net/20</a> .....	31
Milton Mueller, <i>et al.</i> , “TikTok and U.S. National Security,” Georgia Tech Internet Governance Project, Jan. 2023, <a href="https://www.internetgovernance.org/research/tiktok-and-us-national-security/">https://www.internetgovernance.org/research/tiktok-and-us-national-security/</a> .....	27, 28

- Jose Enrico, X Likely to Lose More Users in 2025,  
<https://www.techtimes.com/articles/308735/20241216/x-likely-lose-more-users-2025-post-election-exodus-projected-have-continuous-ripple-effect.htm>..... 21
- Alex Hollings, 4 times movies changed because of Chinese pressure, Mighty. October 30, 2020.  
<https://www.wearethemighty.com/mighty-movies/hollywood-china-censorship/> .....17
- Donna M. DiPaolo, Executive Research Project,  
Foreign Ownership Restrictions in  
Communications and “Cultural” Trade: National  
Security Implications. Thesis, The Industrial  
College of the Armed Forces,  
<https://apps.dtic.mil/sti/tr/pdf/ADA314840.pdf>.. 26,  
27
